cost amounts, assumptions can change from period to period and could result in material changes to net postemployment
employee benefit periodic costs and the related liability recognized.

The remeasurement of plan assets and obligations for a significant event should occur as of the date of the significant
event. We may use a practical expedient to remeasure the plan assets and obligations as of the nearest calendar month-end date.
When performing interim remeasurements, we obtain new asset values, roll forward the obligation to reflect population changes
and review the appropriateness of all assumptions, regardless of the reason for performing the interim remeasurement.

Our postemployment employee benefit plan assets consist primarily of U.S. equity securities, international equity
securities, fixed-income investments and other assets. Fluctuations in actual market returns, as well as changes in interest rates,
may result in increased or decreased postemployment employee benefit costs in future periods. Postemployment employee
benefit expenses are included in O&M and other income, net on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The following is a summary of a sensitivity analysis for each actuarial assumption as of and for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2025:

Pension Plans

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Discount rate  1.00 % $ (31,175) $ (590)
Discount rate  (1.00) % $ 37,251 $ 4,536
Rate of return on plan assets  1.00 % n/a $ (3,161)
Rate of return on plan assets  (1.00) % n/a $ 3,161

Other Postemployment Benefits

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Discount rate  1.00 % $ (20,481) $ (2,160)
Discount rate  (1.00) % $ 24,021 $ 2,417
Rate of return on plan assets  1.00 % n/a $ (1,252)
Rate of return on plan assets  (1.00) % n/a $ 1,252

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Health care cost trend rate  1.00 % $ 20,857 $ 3,198
Health care cost trend rate  (1.00) % $ (18,209) $ (2,789)

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS (Continued)

Page 31

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

Property, plant and equipment and finite-lived intangible assets are reviewed periodically for impairment when changes
in facts and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable in accordance with the
appropriate accounting guidance. Factors that the Company analyzes in determining whether an impairment in its long-lived

[…]

NJNG Futures  36.1 $1.10 - $4.36 $ 346
ES Futures  (4.7) $1.69 - $5.19  7,344
Total $ 7,690

The following table reflects the changes in the fair market value of physical commodity contracts:

Balance Increase Less Balance

(Thousands)
September 30,

2024
(Decrease) in Fair

Market Value
Amounts
Settled

September 30,
2025

NJNG - Prices based on other external data $ (558)  (7,073)  (7,659) $ 28
ES - Prices based on other external data  (12,717)  3,015  (4,914)  (4,788)
Total $ (13,275)  (4,058)  (12,573) $ (4,760)

Our market price risk is predominately linked with changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, the delivery
point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. Based on price sensitivity analysis, an illustrative 10% movement in the
natural gas futures contract price, for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open, unadjusted
Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed price swap positions by approximately $3.5M. This analysis does not include potential
changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $7.1M reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ (1,732) $ (3,465) $ (5,197) $ (6,929)
Ending derivative fair value $ 7,144 $ 5,412 $ 3,679 $ 1,947 $ 215

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ 1,732 $ 3,465 $ 5,197 $ 6,929
Ending derivative fair value $ 7,144 $ 8,876 $ 10,609 $ 12,341 $ 14,073

Wholesale Credit Risk

The following is a summary of gross and net credit exposures, grouped by investment and non-investment grade
counterparties, as of September 30, 2025. Gross credit exposure for ES is defined as the unrealized fair value of derivative and
energy trading contracts, plus any outstanding wholesale receivable for the value of natural gas or power delivered and/or
financial derivative commodity contract that has settled for which payment has not yet been received. Gross credit exposure for
S&T is defined as demand and estimated usage fees for contracted services and/or market value of loan balances for which